Secondary Education 93,467,367   152,560   -   (93,314,807)

  Direct Student Support 121,744,547   -   113,670,919   (8,073,628)

  General Administration 35,383,233   207,405   2,647,762   (32,528,066)

  Retiree healthcare benefits 11,308,284   -   -   (11,308,284)

  Interest expense 15,389,416   -   -   (15,389,416)

Total governmental activities $ 354,026,791 $ 409,777 $ 116,318,681 (237,298,333)

General revenues:

  Appropriations:

   Operations 217,537,708

   Retiree healthcare benefits 11,308,284

   Textbooks 1,500,000

   Total general revenues 230,345,992

Change in net position (6,952,341)

Net position at beginning of year, as previously stated (1,013,074,856)

Restatement (Note 1X) 1,052,431

Net position at beginning of year, as restated (1,012,022,425)

Net position at end of year $ (1,018,974,766)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Program Revenues

 GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2021

Changes in Net Position

Revenue and

Net (Expense)

19

Federal

Grants School

ASSETS General Assistance Activities Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,992,594   $ 60,014   $ -   $ 10,052,608
Receivables from federal agencies 586,572   24,368,246  -   24,954,818
Due from primary government 511,380   -   -   511,380
Due from component units 219,216   -   -   219,216
Prepayments and other assets 44,337   2,075   -   46,412

Due from other funds 17,183,369  -   -   17,183,369

Restricted assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents -   -   807,513  807,513

Total assets   $ 28,537,468  $ 24,430,335  $ 807,513  $ 53,775,316

LIABILITIES AND FUND

BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Liabilities:
  Accounts payable $ 18,456,900  $ 1,408,433   $ -   $ 19,865,333
  Accrued payroll 6,837,601   1,059,210   -   7,896,811
  Other liabilities and accruals 3,229,076   4,749,001   -   7,978,077
  Payable to federal agencies -   30,322   -   30,322

  Due to other funds -   17,183,369  -   17,183,369

Total liabilities 28,523,577  24,430,335  -   52,953,912

Fund balances (deficit):

   Restricted -   -   807,513  807,513
   Committed 1,972,014   -   -   1,972,014
   Unassigned (1,958,123)   -   -   (1,958,123)

Total fund balances 13,891   -   807,513  821,404

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 28,537,468  $ 24,430,335  $ 807,513  $ 53,775,316

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Special Revenue

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

September 30, 2021

20

Total fund balance (deficit)-governmental funds $ 821,404

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are

  different because:

Deferred maintenance costs associated with capital lease obligations in

  governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are not

  reported in the governmental funds. 625,000

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,